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SNUGTOP CH CAP COMPONENTS

UNPACK COMPONENTS AND INSPECT FOR

I
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MISSING OR DAMAGED ITEMS 3
o
2
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PLEASE SELECT ONE

U0 5 SNUGTOP CH CAP 16 SNUGTOP CH CAP

CHECKLIST:

U Keys

Q (4) Clamps, Bolts, Nuts,
and Washers

O Putty/Butyl Tape

U Wiring Harness

(Not shown)
Clamps, Bolts, Nuts and Putty/Butyl Tape
Washers
- o 22 5 @
= 1‘2{‘:‘:' W
() /4‘3 S
" » N =
1/2” Box End Wrench Power Torque \ 6” Nylon
Socket Wrench Screwdriver Wrench Cable Ties
1/2” Socket @
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

OPEN THE TRUCK TAILGATE AND CLEAN TRUCK BED RAIL

Remove (4) spacers tucked into the bulb seal, on the underside

of the cap sill.

BEF[]RE YOU INSTALL:

We recommend using safety
glasses during installation.

Keep truck tailgate down at all times
during assembly.

Cap installation or removal requires
four people or use of a forklift.

Read all instructions thoroughly
before installing cap.

Scan to See
Installation
Videos

SCAN ME

INSTALLING CAP

(FOUR PEOPLE OR
FORKLIFT REQUIRED)

1

. Clean bedralils, top of bulkhead, rear

truck window and front window of
cap with 50/50 isopropyl alcohol
and a clean cloth.

. Remove all spacers from both sides

tucked into the bulb seal, located on
the under side of the cap sill, if still
present.




INSTALLING GAP FILLER

THE FORD RANGER TRUCK BED HAS A GAP BETWEEN THE SIDE PLASTIC
BED RAIL CAPS AND THE FRONT BULKHEAD

Here is a solution tested by the Truck Accessories Group Engineering and Technical Support
teams. Steps should be followed on both sides of the vehicle.

MATERIALS REQUIRED

U As Needed: 50/50 Isopropyl Alcohol and
Clean Cloth / Alcohol Prep Pad(s)

INSTAllATI[lN STEPS

Locate gaps in the bed.
2. Clean top surfaces of bed and bed caps. Putty/butyl tape

3. Cut putty/butyl tape into a 6" piece and
place on front bulkhead.

Fold putty/butyl tape into thirds, approximately 2" from bed cap.

Compact putty/butyl tape and create a transition from bed cap to front rail.
Cut another piece of putty/butyl tape 6” long and fold in half.

Compact putty/butyl tape and create a transition from bed cap to front rail.

Cut a 1" piece of putty/butyl tape and place on outside of bed to cover the hole in
inside of the rail.

® N o

9. Locate gap in the front of the bed.
10. Cut and place 2" piece of putty/butyl tape over gap.

Clean top surfaces of bed and bed Cut putty/butyl tape into a 6” piece Fold putty/butyl tape into thirds,
caps. and place on front bulkhead. approximately 2” from bed cap.

Compact putty/butyl tape and create a transition from bed cap to front rail. ~ Locate gap in front of bed. Cut and
place a 2” piece of putty/butyl tape
over gap.
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PLACING THE CAP ON THE TRUCK
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Open truck tailgate and
rear door of cap, using a
forklift or (4) people place
the cap on the truck.

1. Open truck tailgate and rear door of cap.

2. Using a forklift or (4) four people, place the cap
on the truck. (Make sure not to damage the
truck cab or bed.)

3. Square cap on truck bed from side to side and
flush to front of truck bed. Cap should overhang
the rear of the truck bed by 7/16". Align cap door
opening with truck tailgate opening.

4. Close the truck tailgate and cap rear door.
Check fit and function of door, handle, and seals.

5. Adjust as necessary for proper fit.

Adjust as necessary
for proper fit.




SECURE CAP TO TRUCK

1. Insert the clamp bolt with washer through
the holes in the cap sill. Slide the clamp
up from the bottom. Thread the nut and
washer onto the bolt.

2. Repeat in (4) locations.

3. Tighten clamps with a %ﬁ Torque
Torque Wrench to Wrench
150 +/- 10 inch-lbs.

(12.5 +/- 0.8 foot-lbs.)

a T

4. Clamps should be checked \
Place clamp bolt with washer through J-Bolt pockets and/or re-torqued periodically, @
in cap. Align J-Clamp as shown. Insert washer and
nut, then tighten bolt. Repeat at all (4) locations.

due to normal use.

1. Standard Harness — See page 8.
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SNtE"E’P WIRING HARNESS COMPONENTS

Q4 6" Nylon Cable Ties
Q 16-Pin T-Harness 6” Nylon
U 6-Pin T-Harness Cable Ties

U Fuse Box Harness
Q 2-Pin Connector 'm
Q 1-Pin Connector

Q Battery Harness 2-Pin 16-Pin Fuse Box 6-Pin Battery
Connector T-Harness Harness T-Harness Harness

WIRING INSTRUCTIONS FORD RANGER SNUGTOP CH

PLEASE FOLLOW THESE STEPS IN PROPER SEQUENCE

1. Insert the separate end of the fuse box harness through
the access hole on the driver side rear of the truck bed,
until the harness extends below the truck fender.

See Fig. 1.

2. Assemble the 2-pin connector to the fuse box harness.
See Fig. 2. Insert the red wire into pin position 1,
aligning the key slot in the connector with the key on
the terminal. Insert until it clicks. Insert black wire into
position 2, following the same steps as described
above. Secure wires to the connector by pushing the
TPA into the connector. See Fig. 3.

3. From under the truck on the drivers side, between the
rear tire and tail light, locate and disconnect either
the 16-pin BLIS connector, or the 6-pin NON-BLIS
connector. See Fig. 4. Insert and connect the proper
T-harness provided. See Fig. 5. Secure T-harness to
truck frame using zip ties provided. No wires should
be visible or hanging below the truck.

4. Insert the 2-pin connector end of the T-harness into
the 2-pin connector of the fuse box harness. See
Fig. 6. Lock harnesses to connector by pushing the
CPA forward.

5. Insert the third wire in the fuse box harness into the
smaller diameter end of the 1-pin connector. The water
seal should be fully seated into the connector. See
Fig. 7. Rotate the locking feature of the connector
until it secures the terminal in the connector.

6. Insert the battery harness terminal into the opposite
end of the 1-pin connector until it clicks. See Fig. 8.

7. Route the battery wire harness to the truck battery,
following the main truck wiring harness. Secure the
battery harness with zip ties as you go. Connect the
ring terminal to the positive terminal on the truck battery.

8. Pull fuse box harness back into the truck bed, inside
the cap. Insert the fuse box harness connector into the Fig. 9
truck bed fuse box. See Fig. 9. Push remaining fuse box
harness wire back into access hole in truck bed. Dress
harness inside cap. Secure harness under truck using
zip ties provided. No wires should be visible or hanging Scan to

See Wiring
below the truck. Installation

9. Check for proper functions of truck and cap lights. Video
The unused T-harness can be discarded.

1-Pin
Connector

CPA




2 FT. SNUGTOP CH FIBERGLASS CAP

SERVICE PARTS SNUGTOP CH CAP

PART # DESCRIPTION

213132 FRONT WINDOW
213133 DRIVER SIDE WINDOW
213134 PASSENGER SIDE WINDOW
213135 REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY
213136 BULB SEAL

213137 CLAMP

213138 FUSE BOX

213103 20" TUBE LIGHT

213079 DOOR SKIRT

69747 DOOR SKIRT FLAP SEAL
716346 THIRD BRAKE LIGHT

6 FT. SNUGTOP CH FIBERGLASS CAP

PART #

DESCRIPTION

213132 FRONT WINDOW
213273 DRIVER SIDE WINDOW
213274 PASSENGER SIDE WINDOW
213135 REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY
213136 BULB SEAL

213137 CLAMP

213138 FUSE BOX

213103 20" TUBE LIGHT

213079 DOOR SKIRT

69747 DOOR SKIRT FLAP SEAL
716346 THIRD BRAKE LIGHT
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SNGW FORD ACCESSORIES
LIMITED WARRANTY

SNUGTOP CAPS BY TRUCK ACCESSORIES GROUP, LLC

All Ford part numbers provided by Truck Accessories Group, LLC are warranted to be free from
defects in materials or workmanship on products properly installed per the installation instructions
provided with the product. This warranty covers repair or replacement of any defective product at
no charge during the applicable warranty period listed below. Labor for replacement or service of
defective product is not paid or reimbursed by Truck Accessories Group, LLC.

WARRANTY PERIOD

USA
Product which appears on New Vehicle Monroney Label (window sticker)
Coverage which matches new vehicle warranty — Ford - 3 years or 36,000 miles whichever
comes first; Lincoln 4 years or 50,000 miles whichever comes first.
Part purchased and installed during or after the original vehicle warranty
Whichever of the following options provides the greater benefit to the customer:
1) 2 years / unlimited miles

or
2) The remainder of the new vehicle warranty
OUTSIDE USA
Product which appears on New Vehicle Monroney Label (window sticker)
Coverage which matches new vehicle warranty — Ford - 3 years or 60,000 kilometers whichever
comes first; Lincoln 4 years or 80,000 km whichever comes first
Part purchased and installed during or after the original vehicle warranty
Whichever of the following options provides the greater benefit to the customer:
1) 2 years / unlimited kilometers

or
2) The remainder of the new vehicle warranty
This limited warranty does not cover any damage, defect or malfunction caused by misuse, abuse,
accident, improper installation, modification or improper or lack of maintenance. Incidental and
consequential damages are not recoverable under this warranty. This warranty offers you specific
legal rights. You may have additional or other rights as which vary from state to state or province
to province.
If you experience a warranty issue with this product please visit your Ford Dealer. If the repair is
covered by the warranty above and completed by the dealership, labor is also covered by Ford -
Ford Warranty and Policy — Section 3.
Please note that Truck Accessories Group, LLC has replacement component parts available to
assist consumers and dealers to resolve warranty and non-warranty issues as quickly as possible.

NOTE T0 DEALER

Ford Dealers should contact Truck Accessories Group, LLC by email:
Fordcustomerservice @truckgroup.com
For technical assistance call 1-844-756-4247

NOTE TO OWNER

Ford truck owners should contact their Ford Dealer with any questions.




CARING FOR YOUR TRUCK CAP

TAKE A MOMENT TO REVIEW THE FOLLOWING CARE AND MAINTENANCE
INSTRUCTIONS TO KEEP YOUR SNUGTOP PRODUCT LOOKING ITS BEST
AND PERFORMING SAFELY
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Your SnugTop brand product has been finished with premium-grade automotive paint.
Proper maintenance of this new finish will be rewarded with a long-lasting beautiful
appearance. The following guidelines are provided for you:

* Avoid wiping or waxing your cap for 90 days and avoid commercial or high-pressure car
washes for 90 days. This gives the fresh paint finish the maximum time to cure completely.

* Do not wipe your cap with a dry cloth.

* Do not spill chemicals such as anti-freeze or coolant on the finish.

* Do not scrape ice or snow from the finish.

* Do not use polishes not formulated for clear-coat finishes.

* Do not add exterior wraps™ or stickers until the cap has been installed for 48 hours.

» After 90 days, wash and wax your cap regularly with a product designed to preserve and protect
painted finish. Ask your Ford Dealer for product recommendations. Make sure to wash your cap
in a shaded area using cool water and a mild detergent.

* Do not subject the windows of your cap to the direct force of high-pressure commercial car
washes or pressure washers. Windows are not warranted against leaks under the pressure of
such equipment.

*Exterior wraps and stickers applied incorrectly may void paint warranty.

MAINTENANCE RECOMMENDATIONS

Regular maintenance will keep your truck cap working well. Your Ford Dealer would be happy
to help you for a nominal fee
1. Keep window tracks free of debris. Lubricate the sliding portions of your windows monthly with
an oil-based lubricant. Lubricate door locks with oil based lubricant like WD40. Do not use
silicone or petroleum distillate (WD40, etc.) spray lubricant on gas props.
Caution: Do not get oil based lubricant near any of the cap seals.
2. Check J-Bolt clamp for tightness monthly. Torque clamps to 150 +/- 10 inch-Ibs.,
(12.5 +/- 0.8 foot-Ibs.).
J-Bolt clamps are suitable for securing caps when properly installed.
Ask your Ford Dealer if you have any questions about the attachment process.

IMP[]RTANT SAFETY TIPS

Never drive your vehicle with the cap door open.

* Do not use the product for passenger occupancy while the vehicle is in motion or while the
engine is running.

« Contact your auto insurance company to make them aware you have added a truck cap to
your vehicle.

11
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COMPOSANTS DE LA BOITE D FORD ACCESSORIES
CAMIONNETTE SNUGTOP CH

DEBALLER LES COMPOSANTS; VERIFIER QU’ILS SONT INTACTS ET QU’IL

N’EN MANQUE AUCUN /

SELECTIONNER LA BOTE DE CAMIONNETTE

U BOITE SNUGTOP CH 152 CM 0 BOITE SNUGTOP CH 183 CM

2
S
2
<
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LISTE DE CONTROLE

4 Clés

Q (4) étriers, boulons,
écrous
et rondelles

U Mastic/Ruban de
caoutchouc butyle

. R @ S
Q Faisceau de cablage | oc00 o
(non montré) Etriers, boulons, écrous et Mastic/Ruban de
rondelles caoutchouc butyle
= L =5 b2} . Q/
ek
Clé polygonale 1/2 po Tournevis k Attaches
Clé a douille électrique Clé autobloquantes
Douille 1/2 po dynamométrique en nylon 15 cm

13
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SNUGP

NOTICE D'INSTALLATION

OUVRIR LE HAYON, PUIS NETTOYER LES RAILS DE CAISSE

Position d’une entretoise (en gros plan), qui doit étre enlevée.

Enlever les (4) entretoises logées dans le joint a bulbe, sous le
rebord de la boite.

REMARUUES PRELIMINAIRES :

Nous recommandons de porter
des lunettes de sécurité pendant
I'installation.

Laisser le hayon ouvert pendant le
montage.

Quatre personnes ou un chariot

a fourche sont nécessaires a la
pose ou a la dépose de la boite de
camionnette.

Lire attentivement toutes les
instructions avant d'installer la boite.

Scanner

pour regarder
les vidéos
d’installation

SCAN ME

INSTALLATION DE LA BOITE
DE CAMIONNETTE

(QUATRE PERSONNE OU
UN CHARIOT A FOURCHE
NECESSAIRES)

1.

Avec un linge propre imbibé d'une
solution d’alcool isopropylique
50/50, nettoyer les rails de caisse,
le rebord de la paroi avant, la lunette
arriere de la cabine et la fenétre
avant de la bofte.

. Le cas échéant, retirer les entretoises

de maintien du joint a bulbe (sous le
rebord de la boite).




POSE DU MASTIC

LA CAISSE DU FORD RANGER A DES VIDES (ENTRE LES PROTEGE-REBORDS LATERAUX
PLASTIQUE ET LA PAROI AVANT) QU’IL FAUT BOUCHER.

Voici une solution éprouvée par les équipes de Truck Accessories Group Engineering et de
I'assistance technique. Les étapes doivent étre suivies de chaque c6té du véhicule.

MATERIEL REQUIS

Q Selon le besoin : Solution d'alcool
isopropylique 50/50 et linge
propre/tampon(s) alcoolisé(s)

ETAPES D'INSTALLATION

1. Repérer les vides dans la caisse.
2. Nettoyer le rebord de caisse avant et les Mastic/Ruban de caoutchouc butyle
protege-rebords.

3. Placer un morceau de 15 cm de mastic sur le rebord avant.

4. Plier le morceau en trois, a environ 5 cm du protége-rebord.

5. Presser le morceau et colmater le passage entre le protége-rebord et le rail avant.
6. Couper un autre morceau de mastic, soit 15 cm, puis le plier en 2.
7.
8
9.
1

Presser le morceau et colmater le passage entre le protége-rebord et le rail avant.
Boucher le trou de la paroi avant avec un morceau de 2,5 cm de mastic.
Repérer le vide en avant de la caisse.

0. Remplir le vide avec un morceau de mastic de 5 cm.

2
S
2
&
m

Nettoyer le rebord de caisse avant Placer un morceau de 15 cm de Plier le morceau en trois, a environ
et les protége-rebords. mastic sur le rebord avant. 5 cm du protége-rebord.

Presser le morceau et colmater le passage entre le protége-rebord et le Repérer I'espace vide en avant de
rail avant. la caisse. Remplir le vide avec un
morceau de mastic de 5 cm.

13
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SNUGP

MISE EN PLACE DE LA BOITE SUR LA CAMIDNNETTE

1. Ouvrir le hayon de la camionnette et la porte
arriére de la boite.

2. Placer la boite sur la caisse avec un chariot
a fourche ou (4) personnes. (Veiller a ne pas
endommager la cabine ou la caisse.)

3. Centrer la boite sur la caisse d'un cété a 'autre et
en plein sur le rebord avant. La boite doit déborder
de 1 cm l'arriére de la caisse. Aligner I'ouverture
de la porte de la boite sur I'ouverture du hayon.

4. Fermer le hayon et la porte de la boite.

Veérifier I'alignement et le jeu de la porte, des
poignées et des joints.

5. Rectifier au besoin pour bien aligner la porte sur le
hayon.

Ouvrir le hayon de la
camionnette et la porte
arriére de la boite; placer
celle-ci sur la caisse avec
un chariot a fourche ou (4)
personnes.

o

Rectifier au besoin pour
bien aligner la porte sur
le hayon.




FIXATION DE LA BOITE A LA CAMIDNNETTE

a

Insérer le boulon d’étrier avec la rondelle dans

le logement d’étrier du rebord. Aligner I’étrier tel
qu’illustré. Enfiler la rondelle et I'’écrou, puis serrer
le boulon. Répéter le processus aux

(4) emplacements.

. Vérifier et resserrer les étriers

. Insérer le boulon d'étrier avec la rondelle

dans le trou du rebord de la boite. Glisser
I'étrier sur le boulon par en bas. Enfiler la
rondelle puis I'écrou. @

. Répéter le processus aux

(4) emplacements.

. Serrer les étriers avec une clé

dynamomeétrique a un couple de \
150 po-lb [+/- 10]. Cclé

(17 Nm [+/- 1]). dynamométrique ¢

périodiquement (utilisation normale).

@
S
2
&

1. Faisceau classique — Cf. page 18.

11
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LISTE DE CONTROLE

U Attaches autobloquantes
en nylon 15 cm

U Faisceau en T 16 broches

U Faisceau en T 6 broches

U Faisceau du boitier a fusibles :
A Connecteur 2 broches

U Connecteur 1 broche Connecteyr FaisceauenT  Faisceau du Faisceauen T Faisceau
Q Faisceau de batterie 2 broche 16 broches boitier a fusibles 6 broches de batterie

CABLAGE DU SNUGTOP CH AU FORD RANGER

SUIVRE CES ETAPES DANS ’'ORDRE

1. Introduire les fils du faisceau du boitier a fusibles dans

. . CPA
le trou d'acceés arriére de la caisse (c6té conducteur);
faire sortir les fils par le bas de I'aile de la camionnette.
Cf. Fig. 1.
2. Brancher le connecteur 2 broches sur le faisceau

du boitier a fusibles (cf. Fig. 2). Aligner la rainure du
connecteur sur la clavette de borne, puis insérer le fil -
rouge dans la broche de position 1 et I'enclencher; Fig. 6

insérer le fil noir, position 2, selon le méme processus B .
ci-dessus. Pousser le TPA (dispositif d'assurance de =
position de borne) pour bloquer les fils. Cf. Fig. 3.

3. Sous la camionnette cété conducteur, entre le pneu et

le feu arriere, repérer puis débrancher le connecteur
BLIS 16 broches ou le connecteur NON-BLIS 6
broches (BLIS : Systéme de surveillance des angles
morts). Cf. Fig. 4. Insérer et brancher le faisceau en T
pertinent (deux sont fournis). Cf. Fig. 5. Fixer le faisceau
en T au cadre de la camionnette avec les attaches
fournies. Aucun fil ne doit étre visible ni pendre sous Fig. 7
la camionnette.

4. Insérer le connecteur 2 broches du faisceau en T dans le
connecteur 2 broches du faisceau du boitier a fusibles.
Cf. Fig. 6. Pousser le CPA (dispositif d'assurance de -
position de connecteur) pour bloquer les fils.

5. Insérer le troisiéme fil du faisceau du boitier a fusibles
dans le petit trou du connecteur 1 broche. Le joint
hydraulique doit étre parfaitement assis dans le Fig. 8
connecteur. Cf. Fig. 7. Pivoter le dispositif de blocage
du connecteur pour enclencher la borne.

6. Enclencher la borne du faisceau de batterie dans
I'extrémité opposée du connecteur 1 broche. Cf. Fig. 8.

7. Diriger le faisceau de batterie vers la batterie, le long du
faisceau principal de la camionnette. Fixer le faisceau de
batterie avec les attaches au fur et a mesure. Brancher
la cosse sur la borne positive de la batterie.

8. Tirer le faisceau du boitier a fusibles dans la boite de

Connecteur
1 broche

COMPOSANTS DE FAISCEAUX DE CABLAGE

Attaches
autobloquantes
en nylon 15 cm

. B . Fig. 9
camionnette, puis insérer le connecteur du faisceau dans
le boitier a fusibles de la caisse. Cf. Fig. 9. Tendre ensuite
les fils du faisceau dans le trou d’acces de la caisse.
Arranger le faisceau dans la bofte. Fixer le faisceau sous
: . . Scanner
la camionnette avec les attaches fournies. Aucun fil ne pour
doit étre visible ni pendre sous la camionnette. regarder
9. Vérifier le bon fonctionnement des feux de la la vidéo
camionnette et de la boite. d’installation SCAN ME

Le faisceau en T inutilisé peut étre jeté.




PIECES DE RECHANGE BOITE DE CAMIDNNETTE SNUGTOP CH

BOITE DE CAMIONNETTE EN FIBRE DE VERRE SNUGTOP CH 150 CM

CODE-ARTICLE DESIGNATION
213132 FENETRE AVANT
213133 FENETRE LATERALE CONDUCTEUR
213134 FENETRE LATERALE PASSAGER
213135 ENSEMBLE PORTE ARRIERE
213136 JOINT A BULBE
213137 ETRIER
213138 BOITIER A FUSIBLES
2131083 BAGUETTE D'ECLAIRAGE 51 CM
213079 SEMELLE DE PORTE
69747 COUPE-FROID DE SEMELLE DE PORTE
716346 TROISIEME FEU DE FREINAGE

&
S
BOITE DE CAMIONNETTE EN FIBRE DE VERRE SNUGTOP CH 183 CM E
CODE-ARTICLE DESIGNATION w
213132 FENETRE AVANT
213273 FENETRE LATERALE CONDUCTEUR
213274 FENETRE LATERALE PASSAGER
213135 ENSEMBLE PORTE ARRIERE
213136 JOINT A BULBE
213137 ETRIER
213138 BOITIER A FUSIBLES
2131083 BAGUETTE D’ECLAIRAGE 51 CM
213079 SEMELLE DE PORTE
69747 COUPE-FROID DE SEMELLE DE PORTE
716346 TROISIEME FEU DE FREINAGE

19
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SNLG-E)P r ORD ACCESSORIES
GARANTIE LIMITEE FORD ACCES S ORES

BOITE DE CAMIONNETTE SNUGTOP DE TRUCK ACCESSORIES GROUP, LLC

Tous les codes d'articles Ford fournis par Truck Accessories Group, LLC sont garantis piéces et
main-d'ceuvre lorsque l'installation de ces produits est conforme a la notice d'installation qui les
accompagne. Cette garantie couvre la réparation ou le remplacement d'un produit défectueux pendant la
période applicable de garantie stipulée ci-dessous. Les co(ts de la main-d'ceuvre pour remplacer ou pour
réparer un produit défectueux ne sont pas versés ni remboursés par Truck Accessories Group, LLC.

PERIODE DE GARANTIE

ETATS-UNIS
Produit listé sur I'étiquette Monroney du véhicule neuf (autocollant de vitre)

La couverture correspondant a la garantie du véhicule neuf : Ford — 36 mois ou 36 000 milles
(selon le premier terme atteint); Lincoln — 48 mois ou 50 000 milles (selon le premier terme atteint).

Piéce achetée et installée pendant ou apreés la garantie d’origine du véhicule
Loption de l'alternative suivante qui profite le mieux au client :
1) 2 ans / millage illimité

ou
2) La période restante de la garantie du véhicule neuf.
EXTERIEUR DES ETATS-UNIS
Produit listé sur I'étiquette Monroney du véhicule neuf (autocollant de vitre)
La couverture correspondant & la garantie du véhicule neuf : Ford — 36 mois ou 60 000 km (selon le
premier terme atteint); Lincoln — 48 mois ou 80 000 km (selon le premier terme atteint).
Piéece achetée et installée pendant ou apreés la garantie d’origine du véhicule
L'option de l'alternative suivante qui profite le mieux au client :
1) 2 ans / kilométrage illimité

ou
2) La période restante de la garantie du véhicule neuf.

Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas un endommagement, une défectuosité ou un mauvais fonctionnement
causés par un mésusage, une utilisation abusive, un accident, une mauvaise installation, une modification ou
un entretien négligé ou non conforme. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages accessoires et indirects.
Elle vous accorde des droits précis, reconnus par la loi. Vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits, qui varient selon
I'Etat ou la province.

Si vous avez une demande liée a la garantie, veuillez rendre visite a votre concessionnaire Ford. Si la
réparation est couverte par la garantie ci-dessus et qu’elle est effectuée par le concessionnaire, la
main-d'ceuvre sera également couverte par Ford — Manuel de garantie et de politique Ford — Section 3.
Notez que Truck Accessories Group, LLC a en stock des pieces de rechange pour aider les consommateurs
et les concessionnaires a régler le plus rapidement possible les questions de garantie et de non-garantie.

NOTE AU CONCESSIONNAIRE

Les concessionnaires Ford doivent communiquer par courriel avec Truck Accessories Group, LLC :
Fordcustomerservice @truckgroup.com

Pour de I'assistance technique, composez le 1 844 756-4247

NOTE AU PROPRIETAIRE

Les propriétaires de camionnettes Ford doivent joindre leur concessionnaire Ford s'ils ont des questions.




ENTRETIEN DE VOTRE BOITE oD A e
DE CAMIONNETTE

PRENEZ LE TEMPS DE LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS D’ENTRETIEN SUIVANTES,
AFIN DE PERPETUER LA BELLE APPARENCE ET LA SURETE DE VOTRE
PRODUIT SNUGTOP

Une peinture automobile de qualité supérieure protége votre produit de marque SnugTop.
Une belle apparence durable sera la récompense d’un entretien conforme de ce fini de
surface. Nous vous présentons a cette fin les consignes suivantes :

* Ne pas nettoyer ou cirer la boite de camionnette pendant 90 jours; éviter les lavages automobiles
commerciaux ou a haute pression pendant 90 jours également. La peinture fraiche sur la boite aura
ainsi tout le temps nécessaire a un séchage intégral.

* Ne pas passer un linge sec sur la boite.

» Ne pas renverser des substances chimiques sur le fini (par ex., de I'antigel ou du liquide de
refroidissement).

* Ne pas utiliser une gratte pour enlever la neige ou la glace sur le fini.

* Ne pas utiliser des pates a polir non formulées pour les vernis transparents.

* Attendre 48 heures une fois la boite installée avant d’appliquer des pellicules de placage* ou des
autocollants.

* Apres 90 jours, laver et cirer régulierement la boite de camionnette avec un produit congu pour préserver
et protéger la couche de peinture. S'informer auprés de son concessionnaire Ford des produits
recommandés. Veiller a laver la boite dans un endroit ombragé avec de I'eau froide et un détergent doux.

* Ne pas faire subir aux fenétres de la boite la force directe des lavages automobiles commerciaux a haute
pression ou des pulvérisateurs a puissant jet d’eau. La garantie des fenétres ne couvre pas les fuites
causées par la pression de ce genre de matériel.

*Des pellicules de placage ou des autocollants mal appliqués peuvent annuler la garantie de la peinture.

RECOMMANDATIONS D°ENTRETIEN

Un entretien régulier conservera votre boite de camionnette en bon état. Votre
concessionnaire Ford sera heureux de vous aider moyennant un prix minime.

1. Garder les cadres de fenétres exempts de débris. Graisser les zones coulissantes des fenétres avec un
lubrifiant a base d'huile. Lubrifier les serrures de porte avec un lubrifiant a base d’huile comme WD40.
Ne pas vaporiser un lubrifiant de silicone ou de distillat de pétrole (WD40, etc.) sur les béquilles a gaz.
Mise en garde : Ne pas utiliser de lubrifiant a base d’huile prés des joints de la boite.

2. Vérifier chaque mois le serrage des étriers. Serrer les étriers a un couple de 50 po-Ib +/- 10
(17 Nm [+/- 1]).

Les étriers conviennent a la fixation des boites de camionnettes lorsque leur pose est conforme.
S'informer auprés de son concessionnaire Ford si I'on a des questions sur le processus de fixation.

CONSEILS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTS

* Ne jamais conduire le véhicule lorsque la porte de la boite est ouverte.
* La boite ne doit pas avoir de passager lorsque le véhicule ou le moteur sont en marche.
* Informer sa compagnie d'assurance automobile de I'ajout d'une boite de camionnette au véhicule.
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COMPONENTES DE LA CABINA ALTA TR ACCES et
(CH) REMOVIBLE SNUGTOP

DESEMPAQUE LOS COMPONENTES E INSPECCIONE SI
HAY ARTICULOS FALTANTES O DANADOS

SELECCIONE UND

Q 5 CABINA ALTA (CH) REMOVIBLE SNUGTOP
Q 6’ CABINA ALTA (CH) REMOVIBLE SNUGTOP

LISTA DE VERIFICACION:

U Llaves

Q (4) Abrazaderas,
pernos, tuercas
y arandelas

1 Cinta de butilo / masilla
U Ramal de cableado

(No mostrado) | ® 0c 00 ‘
Abrazaderas, pernos, Cinta de butilo /
tuercas y arandelas masilla

HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS
= i S 3t ‘?a,\f\_ Q/
e ‘r //'ﬂ\'\ tt,.
Ratchet de 1/2” Bridas
Llave de copa Destornillador Torquimetro\ para cables
Copa de 1/2” eléctrico 6% de nailon de 6”
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SNUGwP ,
INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIGN

ABRA LA PUERTA TRASERA DE LA CAMIONETA Y LIMPIE EL RIEL DEL PLATON

ANTES DE INSTALAR:

Recomendamos el uso de gafas
de seguridad durante la instalacion.
* Mantenga la puerta trasera de la
camioneta hacia abajo en todo
momento durante el montaje.
* Lainstalacion o extraccion de
la cabina removible requiere de
cuatro personas o el uso de un

montacargas.
E—

La posicion del espaciador, que se muestra de cerca, debe * Lea to_das las mstrucmon_es
eliminarse.. detenidamente antes de instalar la

cabina removible.

Escanee
para ver
videos de
instalacion

SCAN ME

INSTALACION DE LA CABINA
REMOVIBLE

(SE REQUIEREN CUATRO

Retire (4) espaciadores metidos en el sello del perfil, PERSONAS O UN MONTACARGAS)
en la parte inferior del umbral de la cabina removible. ) ) i
1. Limpie los rieles del platén, la parte

superior de la pared delantera del
platén, la ventana trasera de la
camioneta y la ventana delantera
de la cabina removible con alcohol
isopropilico 50/50 y un pafio limpio.
2. Quite todos los espaciadores de
ambos lados metidos en el sello del
perfil, ubicado en la parte inferior del
umbral de la cabina removible, si aun
esta presente.




INSTALACION DEL RELLENO DE ESPACI0S

EL PLATON DE LA CAMIONETA FORD RANGER TIENE UN ESPACIO ENTRE
LOS PROTECTORES PLASTICOS DE LOS RIELES DEL PLATON Y LA PARED
DELANTERA DEL PLATON

Esta es una solucion probada por los equipos de ingenieria y soporte técnico del grupo de
accesorios para camionetas. Se deben seguir los pasos en ambos lados del vehiculo.

MATERIALES REQUERIDOS

U Segun sea necesario: Alcohol isopropilico
50/50 y Pafio limpio / almohadilla(s)
preparadas con alcohol

PAS[IS DE INSTALACION

Localice los vacios en el platon. Cinta de butilo / masilla

2. Limpie las superficies superiores del platon
y de los protectores del platon.

3. Corte cinta de butilo/masilla en una pieza de 6" y coléquela en la pared delantera del platon.

4. Doble cinta de butilo/masilla en tercios, aproximadamente a 2" del protector del platéon.

5. Compacte cinta de butilo/masilla y cree una transicion desde el protector del platon al riel
frontal.

6. Corte otro pedazo de cinta de butilo/masilla de 6" de largo y doblelo por la mitad.

7. Compacte cinta de butilo/masilla y cree una transicién desde el protector del platén al riel
frontal.

8. Corte un pedazo de cinta de butilo/masilla de 1" y coloquelo en el exterior del platon para
cubrir el agujero en el interior del riel.

9. Localice el espacio en la parte delantera del platon.

10. Corte y coloque un pedazo de cinta de butilo / masilla de 2" sobre el espacio.

Limpie las superficies superiores Corte cinta de butilo/masilla en Doble cinta de butilo/masilla en

del platén y de los protectores del una pieza de 6” y coloquela en la tercios, aproximadamente a 2” del
platoén. pared delantera del platon. protector del platon.

Compacte cinta de butilo/masilla y cree una transicion desde el protector Ubique el espacio frente al platon.

del platén al riel frontal. Corte y coloque un pedazo de cinta
de butilo / masilla de 2” sobre el
espacio.




SNUGP
COLOCACIGN DE LA CABINA REMOVIBLE EN LA CAMIONETA

Abra la puerta trasera

de la camioneta y la
puerta trasera de la
cabina removible, usando
un montacargas o (4)
personas coloque la
cabina removible en la
camioneta.

1. Abra la puerta trasera de la camioneta y la puerta
trasera de la cabina removible.

2. Con un montacargas o (4) cuatro personas,
coloque la cabina removible en la camioneta.
(Asegurese de no daiiar la cabina removible ni el
platon de la camioneta).

3. Cuadre la cabina removible en el platon de la
camioneta de lado a lado y al ras con el frente del
platén de la camioneta. La cabina removible debe
sobresalir 7/16" de la parte trasera del platén de la
camioneta. Alinee la abertura de la puerta de la
cabina removible con la abertura de la puerta

trasera de la camioneta.

4. Cierre la puerta trasera de la camioneta y la puerta trasera de la cabina removible.
Verifique el ajuste y el funcionamiento de la puerta, la manija y los sellos.

5. Ajuste segun sea necesario para un ajuste adecuado.

Ajuste segin
sea necesario
para un ajuste
adecuado.
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ASEGURE LA CABINA REMOVIBLE A LA CAMIONETA

a T

Coloque el perno de la abrazadera con la arandela
a través de los bolsillos del perno en J en la cabina

removible. Alinee la abrazadera en J como se muestra.
Inserte la arandela y la tuerca, luego apriete el perno.

Repita en todas las (4) ubicaciones.

1. Inserte el perno de la abrazadera con

arandela a través de los orificios en el
umbral de la cabina removible. Deslice

la abrazadera hacia arriba desde la parte
inferior. Enrosque la tuerca y la arandela en
el perno.

. Repita en (4) ubicaciones. @>/

3. Apriete las abrazaderas e
con un torquimetro a
150 +/- 10 libras-pulgadas
(12.5 +/- 0.8 libras-pie.) \
4. Las abrazaderas se deben revisar 53

y/o volver a apretar con un torquimetro
periodicamente,
debido al uso normal.

1. Ramal estandar — Véase la pagina 28.
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1-Pin

SNUGrwe COMPONENTES DEL RAMAL DE CABLEADO

LISTA DE VERIFICACION:

Conector
Q Bridas de nailon para cables de 6"
U Ramal en T de 16 pines
U Ramal en T de 6 pines cables de nailon
0 Ramal de la caja de fusibles de 6

U Conector de 2 pines .m @
4 Conector de 1 pin

1 Ramal de la bateria 2-Pines 16-Pines Caja de fusibles 6-Pines Bateria
Conector Ramalen T Ramal RamalenT Ramal

Bridas para

INSTRUCCIONES DE CABLEADO DE LA CABINA ALTA (CH) REMOVIBLE SNUGTOP DE LA FORD RANGER

SIGA ESTOS PASOS EN LA SECUENCIA CORRECTA

1. Inserte el extremo separado del ramal de la caja de fusibles a

través del orificio de acceso en la parte trasera del lado del cra
conductor del platéon de la camioneta, hasta que el ramal se

extienda por debajo del guardabarros de la camioneta.

Véase la figura 1.

2. Ensamble el conector de 2 pines al ramal de la caja de fusibles.
Véase la figura 2. Inserte el cable rojo en la posicién del pin 1,
alineando la ranura de la llave en el conector con la llave en el
terminal. Insértelo hasta que haga clic. Inserte el cable negro

Fig. 6

entre la llanta trasera y la luz trasera, ubique y desconecte
el conector BLIS de 16 pines o el conector NO BLIS de

en la posicion 2, siguiendo los mismos pasos que se =
describieron anteriormente. Asegure los cables al conector
presionando el TPA en el conector. Véase la figura 3.

3. Desde debajo de la camioneta en el lado del conductor,

6 pines. Véase la figura 4. Inserte y conecte el ramalen T

adecuado proporcionado. Véase la figura 5. Asegure el ramal
en T al marco de la camioneta usando las bridas plasticas
provistas. No debe haber cables visibles ni colgando debajo
de la camioneta.

4. Inserte el extremo del conector de 2 pines del ramalen Tenel Fig. 7
conector de 2 pines del ramal de la caja de fusibles. Véase la
figura 6. Asegure los ramales al conector empujando el CPA
hacia adelante.

5. Inserte el tercer cable del ramal de la caja de fusibles en el
extremo de menor didmetro del conector de 1 pin. El sello de
agua debe estar completamente asentado en el conector.
Véase la figura 7. Gire el seguro del conector hasta que fije el
terminal en el conector.

6. Inserte el terminal del ramal de la bateria en el extremo
opuesto del conector de 1 pin hasta que haga clic. Véase la
figura 8.

7. Dirija el ramal de cables de la bateria hacia la bateria de
la camioneta, siguiendo el ramal de cables principal de la
camioneta. Asegure el ramal de la bateria con bridas plasticas
a medida que avanza. Conecte el terminal de anillo al terminal
positivo de la bateria de la camioneta.

8. Vuelva a colocar el ramal de la caja de fusibles en el platon
de la camioneta, dentro del protector. Inserte el conector del
ramal de la caja de fusibles en la caja de fusibles del platon de  Fig. 9
la camioneta. Véase la figura 9. Empuje el ramal de cables de
la caja de fusibles restante, nuevamente dentro del orificio de

acceso en el platon de la camioneta. Arregle el ramal dentro de
la cabina removible. Asegure el ramal debajo de la camioneta
usando las bridas de plastico provistas. No debe haber cables Escanee
visibles ni colgando debajo de la camioneta. Pa"_a ver el
9. Verifique el funcionamiento correcto de las luces de . Vldeo_qe "
la camioneta y de la cabina removible. instalacion
El ramal en T no utilizado se puede desechar. del cableado




REPUESTOS DE LA CABINA ALTA (HC) REMOVIBLE SNUGTOP

DE 5 PIES. CABINA ALTA (CH) REMOVIBLE SNUGTOP DE FIBRA DE VIDRIO

PIEZA N.° DESCRIPCION
213132 VENTANA DELANTERA
213133 VENTANA LATERAL DEL CONDUCTOR
213134 VENTANA LATERAL DEL PASAJERO
213135 CONJUNTO DE LA PUERTA TRASERA
213136 SELLO DEL PERFIL
213137 ABRAZADERA
213138 CAJA DE FUSIBLES
213103 LUZ DE TUBO DE 20"
213079 ESTRIBO LATERAL
69747 SELLO DEL PERFIL DEL ESTRIBO LATERAL
716346 TERCERA LUZ DE FRENO

OE 6 PIES. CABINA ALTA (CH) REMOVIBLE SNUGTOP DE FIBRA DE VIDRIO

PIEZA N.°

DESCRIPCION

213132 VENTANA DELANTERA

213273 VENTANA DEL LADO DEL CONDUCTOR
213274 VENTANA DEL LADO DEL PASAJERO
213135 CONJUNTO DE LA PUERTA TRASERA
213136 SELLO DEL PERFIL

213137 ABRAZADERA

213138 CAJA DE FUSIBLES

213103 LUZ DE TUBO DE 20"

213079 ESTRIBO LATERAL

69747 SELLO DEL PERFIL DEL ESTRIBO LATERAL
716346 TERCERA LUZ DE FRENO
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SNGW FORD ACCESSORIES
GARANTIA LIMITADA

CABINAS REMOVIBLES SUNGTOP DE TRUCK ACCESSORIES GROUP, LLC

Se garantiza que todos los numeros de pieza de Ford proporcionados por Truck Accessories Group, LLC
estan libres de defectos de materiales o mano de obra en productos instalados correctamente, segun

las instrucciones de instalacion proporcionadas con el producto. Esta garantia cubre la reparacion o

el reemplazo de cualquier producto defectuoso sin cargo durante el periodo de garantia aplicable que

se indica a continuacion. Truck Accessories Group, LLC no paga ni reembolsa la mano de obra para el
reemplazo o servicio del producto defectuoso.

PERIODD DE GARANTIA
EN LOS EE. UU.

Producto que aparece en la etiqueta Monroney de vehiculo nuevo (etiqueta de la ventana)

Cobertura que coincide con la garantia de vehiculo nuevo - Ford - 3 aflos o 36,000 millas, lo que ocurra
primero; Lincoln 4 afios o 50,000 millas, lo que ocurra primero.
Pieza comprada e instalada durante o después de la garantia original del vehiculo
Cualquiera de las siguientes opciones que proporcione el mayor beneficio al cliente:
1) 2 afios / millas ilimitadas

o
2) El resto de la garantia del vehiculo nuevo
FUERA DE EE. UU.
Producto que aparece en la etiqueta Monroney de vehiculo nuevo (etiqueta de la ventana)
Cobertura que coincide con la garantia de un vehiculo nuevo - Ford - 3 afios o 60,000 kilémetros, lo que
ocurra primero; Lincoln 4 afios u 80,000 kilometros, lo que ocurra primero
Pieza comprada e instalada durante o después de la garantia original del vehiculo
Cualquiera de las siguientes opciones que proporcione el mayor beneficio al cliente:
1) 2 afios / Kilometros ilimitados

o
2) El resto de la garantia del vehiculo nuevo
Esta garantia limitada no cubre ninguin dafio, defecto o mal funcionamiento causado por mal uso, abuso,
accidente, instalacion incorrecta, modificacién o mantenimiento inadecuado o falta de mantenimiento. Los
incidentes y dafios consecuentes no son recuperables bajo esta garantia. Esta garantia le ofrece derechos
legales especificos. Es posible que tenga derechos adicionales o de otro tipo, que varian de un estado a
otro o de una provincia a otra.
Si tiene un problema de garantia con este producto, visite su concesionario Ford. Si la reparacion esta
cubierta por la garantia anterior y la realiza el concesionario, la mano de obra también esta cubierta por
Ford - Garantia y politica de Ford - Seccion 3.
Tenga en cuenta que Truck Accessories Group, LLC tiene piezas de repuesto disponibles para ayudar a
los consumidores y distribuidores a resolver los problemas de garantia y no garantia lo mas pronto posible.

NOTA PARA EL CONCESIONARIO

Los concesionarios Ford deben comunicarse con Truck Accessories Group, LLC por el siguiente correo
electronico:

Fordcustomerservice @truckgroup.com

Para asistencia técnica llame al 1-844-756-4247

NOTA PARA EL PROPIETARIO

Los propietarios de camionetas Ford deben comunicarse con su concesionario Ford si tienen alguna
pregunta.




CUIDADO DE LA CABINA REMOVIBLE oD A
DE SU CAMIONETA

TOME UN MOMENTO PARA REVISAR LAS SIGUIENTES INSTRUCCIONES DE CUIDADO Y
MANTENIMIENTO PARA MANTENER SU PRODUCTO SNUGTOP CON LA MEJOR APARIENCIA
Y FUNCIONANDO CON SEGURIDAD

Su producto de la marca SnugTop tiene un acabado con pintura automotriz de primera

calidad. EI mantenimiento adecuado de este nuevo acabado sera recompensado con una

hermosa apariencia duradera. Se proporcionan las siguientes pautas:

» Evite limpiar o encerar su cabina removible durante 90 dias y evite los lavados de automoviles
comerciales o de alta presion durante 90 dias. Esto le da al acabado de pintura fresca el tiempo maximo
para curar completamente.

* No limpie su cabina removible con un pafo seco.

* No derrame productos quimicos como anticongelante ni refrigerante en la superficie.

* No raspe el hielo o la nieve de la superficie.

* No use abrillantadores que no estén formulados para superficies de capa transparente.

* No agregue envoltorios exteriores* ni adhesivos hasta que la cabina removible se haya instalado durante
48 horas.

* Después de 90 dias, lave y encere su cabina removible regularmente con un producto disefiado
para preservar y proteger el acabado de la pintura. Solicite recomendaciones de productos a su
concesionario Ford. Asegurese de lavar su cabina removible en un area sombreada con agua fria y un
detergente suave.

* No exponga las ventanas de su cabina removible a la fuerza directa de lavadoras de autos comerciales
de alta presion o lavadoras a presion. Las ventanas no estan garantizadas contra fugas bajo la presion
de dicho equipo.

*Las envolturas exteriores y los adhesivos aplicados incorrectamente pueden anular la garantia de la pintura.

RECOMENDACIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO

El mantenimiento regular mantendra la cabina removible de su camioneta funcionando
adecuadamente. Tu concesionario Ford estara encantado de ayudarlo con una cuota minima
1. Mantenga los carriles de las ventanas libres de escombros. Lubrique las partes deslizantes de sus
ventanas mensualmente con un lubricante a base de aceite. Lubrique las cerraduras de las puertas
con un lubricante a base de aceite como WD40. No use silicona ni destilado de petroleo (WD40, etc.)
lubricante en aerosol en los gatos.
Precaucion: No coloque lubricante a base de aceite cerca de ninguno de los sellos de la cabina
removible.
2. Verifique mensualmente que la abrazadera del perno en J esté apretada. Apriete con un torquimetro
las abrazaderas a 150 +/- 10-libras-pulgada, (12,5 +/- 0.8 libras-pie).
Las abrazaderas del perno en J son adecuadas para asegurar los protectores cuando se instalan
correctamente.
Consulte a su concesionario Ford si tienes alguna pregunta sobre el proceso de fijacion.

[Il]NSEJl]S IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Nunca conduzca su vehiculo con la puerta de la cabina removible.

* No utilice el producto para ocupacion de pasajeros mientras el vehiculo esta en movimiento o con el
motor en marcha.

* Comuniquese con su compariia de seguros de automoviles para informarles que ha agregado una
cabina removible para camionetas a su vehiculo.

)|
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